
 

                                                           
    

 
 
 

Licensing/Gambling Hearing 
 
 

To: Councillors Galvin, Hook and D Myers 
 

Date: Monday, 9 August 2021 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Chair   
 
To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 
 
2. Introductions   
 
3. Declarations of Interest   
 
At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
4. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
To consider excluding the Press and Public during the sub-committee’s 
deliberations and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on the 
grounds that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs the 
public interest in that part of the meeting taking place in public, under 
Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 



 

5. Minutes   
 
To approve the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 17 June 
2021. 
 
6. The Determination of an Application by Mr R C Price for a 

Section 52(2)  Review of a Premises Licence at 59 - 63 
Walmgate, York, YO1 9TY (CYC-060429)   
 

 
Democracy Officer: 
Name: Fiona Young  
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552030 

 Email  - fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
For more information about any of the following, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats. 
 
Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB – COMMITTEES PROCEDURE FOR 
REMOTE LICENSING HEARINGS (Review hearings). 
 
Introduction  
1. During the coronavirus pandemic emergency period it will be 
[...]
provide advice on legal and procedural 
points and to record the decision.  
 
34. If the decision is made following the conclusion of the hearing, the 
Sub-Committee will return to the public online meeting to announce an 

Page 5



outline of the decision to those present. This decision will then be 
communicated in full in writing, including reasons for the decision, to the 
Applicant for the Review, the Licence Holder(s) and all Representors 
(whether in attendance or not) usually within 5 working days of the 
hearing. There can be no further questions or statements.  
 
35. If the Sub-Committee does not make a decision on the day of the 
hearing, the decision will be made within 5 working days beginning with 
the day or the last day on which the hearing was held. The Democratic 
Services Officer will inform the parties that they are no longer required 
and the decision will be communicated in writing to the Applicant for the 
Review, the Licence Holder(s) and the Representors within 5 working 
days of the decision being made.  
 
The notification will include information about the rights of appeal against 
the determination made. 

Page 6



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 17 June 2021 

Present Councillors Galvin, Hook and Norman 

 

1. Chair  
 

Resolved: That Cllr Norman be elected to act as Chair of the 
meeting. 

 

2. Introductions  
 

The Chair introduced those present at the hearing: the members 
of the Sub-Committee, the Applicant (Hannah McCarten), the 
Applicant’s witnesses (Elliot Hardy and David Burgess ), the 
Representors, the solicitor for some of the Representors (Frantz 
Gregory), the Licensing Manager presenting the report, the 
Legal Adviser, the Senior Legal Officer shadowing the Legal 
Adviser, and the Democracy Officer. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, and 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, which they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests were 
declared. 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations 
and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on 
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 

5. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearings held on 
29 April 2021 and 24 May 2021 be approved as a 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



correct record in each case, to be signed by the 
Chair at a later date. 

 

6. The Determination of an Application by Hardey Ltd. for a 
Section 18(3) (a) Premises Licence in respect of 7 
Castlegate, York, YO1 9RN (CYC-068419)  
 

Members considered an application by Hardey Ltd. for a 
premises licence in respect of 7 Castlegate, York YO1 9RN. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to this Hearing:  
1. The Prevention of Crime and Disorder  

2. Public Safety  

3. The Prevention of Public Nuisance  

4. The Protection of Children from Harm  
 
In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including:  
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before it, including the additional papers 
published in the three Agenda Supplements and the written 
representations.  
 
3. The Licensing Manager’s report, and her comments at the 
Hearing.  
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and the annexes, 
noting that the premises were in the cumulative impact area 
(CIA) and confirming that the Applicant had carried out the 
consultation process correctly. She highlighted the conditions 
agreed by the Applicant with North Yorkshire Police and the 
Public Protection Team, as set out in Annexes 5 and 6 to the 
report, and noted that these included changes to the operating 
hours. She drew attention to the representations received from 
local residents as set out in Annex 8, and the additional 
information in Agenda Supplement 2. Finally, she advised the 
Sub Committee of the options open to them in determining the 
application.  
 

Page 8



In response to a question from the Sub Committee Legal 
Advisor, the Licensing Manager clarified that there were 5 
options open to the Sub Committee, all of which were set out in 
her written report contained in the agenda.  
In response to a question from Mr Gregory, the Licensing 
Manager confirmed that the premises were situated in the red 
zone of the CIA.  
 
4. The representations made by Hannah McCartan on behalf of 
Hardey Ltd. (the Applicant).  
 
The Applicant stated that she understood and respected the 
concerns of the Representors and would like to reassure them 
of her intentions in respect of the premises, which would 
operate as a café bar specialising in organic wines and serving 
small plates and cheeses. Its target market would be 
professional people looking to enjoy a drink and something to 
eat, for example after work. Under the revised hours agreed 
with the police it would operate from 11am to 11pm on Sundays 
to Thursdays and 11 am to midnight on Fridays and Saturdays. 
This was in line with existing bars in the area. She believed that 
the premises would enhance the street, in accordance with the 
aims of the Castlegate redevelopment.  
 
The Applicant went on to state her commitment to upholding the 
Licensing Objectives and described the measures she would 
take to prevent public nuisance in particular. She and her 
business partner had over 20 years’ experience in the trade and 
their 
[...]
ion. 

 Any changes imposed as part of the Listed Building 
consent that conflicted with the licensing conditions would 
require an application for a minor variation to the licence 
by the Applicant.  

 She had no updates in respect of the Blue Boar; however 
confirmed that there had been changes to the operation of 
some licensed premises due to the Coronavirus 
pandemic, and the extension of pavement café areas.  
 

Mr Gregory wished to raise an issue regarding the premises 
licence for the Blue Boar premises.  He confirmed when 
asked by the Sub-Committee Legal Advisor that this was 
information included in the written representations in the 
agenda pack.  

 
In respect of the proposed licence, the Sub-Committee had to 
determine whether the licence application demonstrated that the 

Page 14



premises would not undermine the licensing objectives. Having 
regard to the above evidence and representations received, the 
Sub-Committee considered the steps which were available to 
them to take under Section 18(3) (a) of the Licensing Act 2003 
as they considered necessary for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives:  
 
Option 1: Grant the licence in the terms applied for. This option 
was rejected.  
 
Option 2: Grant the licence with modified/additional conditions 
imposed by the licensing committee. This option was approved.  
 
Option 3: Grant the licence to exclude any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates and modify/add 
conditions accordingly. This option was rejected.  
 
Option 4: Refuse to specify a person on the licence as premises 
supervisor. This option was rejected.  
 
Option 5: Reject the application. This option was rejected.  
 
Resolved: That Option 2 be approved and the application be 

granted, with the following modified/additional 
conditions added to the licence: 

a) Licensable activities to be 11:00-23:00hrs 
weekdays and Sundays, and 11:00-01:00hrs Fridays 
and Saturdays.  
b) A documented noise management plan shall be 
submitted to and approved by the Public Protection 
Team of the City of York Council within two months 
of the licence being granted, once approved it shall 
be implemented. The noise management plan will 
also include a procedure for investigating noise 
complaints.  

 
The Operating Schedule and the conditions agreed 
with North Yorkshire Police and the Public 
Protection Team contained in the published Agenda 
shall be included in the licence, unless contradictory 
to the above conditions.  

 
Reasons: (i) The Sub-Committee must promote the 

licensing objectives and must have regard to the 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 

Page 15



Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

 (ii) The Sub-Committee noted that the premises 
were located within the red zone of the Council’s 
cumulative impact assessment area (CIA), and that 
the Applicant had reached an agreement with both 
the North Yorkshire Police and the Public Protection 
Team, with the agreed conditions contained in 
Annex 5 and 6 the Agenda respectively. 

 (iii)  The Sub-Committee considered very carefully 
the representations of the Applicant, both those 
contained within the agenda and those made in 
person at the hearing, and gave great weight to the 
business operation as described, size of the 
premises, the experience of the Applicant and her 
business partner, their proposed use of the outside 
areas, her assurance that they would continue their 
engagement with their neighbours, their consultation 
with responsible authorities, and agreed conditions 
set out in Annex 5 and 6. 

 (iv) The Sub-Committee noted the withdrawal of 
representations by Mr Taylor at the hearing. 

 (v) The Sub-Committee considered very carefully 
the representations of Ms Wong, both those 
contained within the agenda and those made in 
person at the hearing, that the application was within 
the CIA red zone, her opinion that it was already a 
saturated area, there could be an increase in noise 
and other anti-social behaviours, the potential 
impact of warm weather on the opening and closing 
of windows and doors, what the business operation 
described would add to the street, her lived 
experience and her proximity to the premises. 

 (vi) The Sub-Committee considered very carefully 
the representations of Mr Gregory on behalf of his 
clients, both those contained within the agenda and 
those made in person at the hearing, in particular his 
clients concerns regarding the proposed use of the 
premises, their use of the outdoor areas, potential 
for noise pollution, current saturation of premises, 
increases in anti-social behaviour and crime, the 
lived experience of his clients, his clients’ proximity 

Page 16



to the premises, and that the application should be 
refused as it was within the CIA red zone.  

(vii) The Sub-Committee noted the written 
representations by those persons who did not attend 
the hearing or instruct another to speak on their 
behalf, (Agendas Annex 7 and 8).  

(viii) The Sub-Committee was satisfied, from the 
information contained in the Agenda and the three 
Agenda Supplements and the representations of the 
Applicant at the hearing, that the Applicant had 
demonstrated that the cumulative impact would not 
be added to. The Sub-Committee was further 
satisfied that with the two modified conditions set out 
above that the premises would operate without 
undermining the licensing objectives. 

(ix) The Sub-Committee therefore agreed to grant 
the licence with the modified, additional and 
mandatory conditions referred to above, which were 
appropriate and proportionate in the circumstances 
to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr G Norman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.42 am]. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



 

 

 
 

 

 
Meeting of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-
Committee 

 
 August 2021 

 
Report from the Director – Envir
[...]
elevant Ward Councillors were 
informed by way of register.   

 
11.   There were two responses from the responsible authorities: 
 

a) North Yorkshire Police confirmed they had have reviewed the 
application for review of premises licence submitted and 
conducted checks regarding the premises and could confirm 
that North Yorkshire Police would not be submitting a 
representation in respect of this application. 
 

b) The Council’s Public Protection Team confirmed they had been 
involved in a number of complaints regarding the premises, they 
stated they were not making a representation to this review but 
have made a suggestion that may assist the Committee if they 
choose Option 1 at paragraph 14 below in choosing to add or 
amend any conditions on the licence. Their comments included 
at Annex 4. 

 
12.  Three further representations were received from other persons. One 

person wrote in support of the review, two people wrote to oppose 
the review (and therefore support the premises). The list of 

Page 20



representors is at Annex 5 and a copy of their representations 
appears at Annex 6.  

 
13. The Licensing Authority has received a number of complaints 

regarding the premises which has resulted in engagement with the 
premises licence holder regarding potential breaches of licence 
conditions. Two of the complaints resulted in written warnings being 
issued to the premises licence holder. A summary of complaints can 
be seen at Annex 7. 

  
Options 
 
14. By virtue of S52(4) of the Act, the Sub-Committee may in making 

their decision take such of the following steps as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 

 
15. Option 1:  To modify the conditions of the licence (ie to alter, omit or 

add any new condition). 
 
16. Option 2:  To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the 

licence. 
 
17. Option 3:  To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 
18. Option 4:  To suspend the licence for a period not
[...]
5 of the premises license requires “Noise or vibration 
from the premises will be maintained at a level that will not be audible at the facade 
of any neighbouring noise sensitive premises.” If the staff of the venue cannot 
physically get to the façade of the nearest noise sensitive premises this condition is 
not achievable and therefore not enforceable. 
 
Taking all of these points into consideration, the fact that the premises has existed 
as a licensed premises since 2014 and that the current designated premises 
supervisor has engaged with Public Protection at each complaint and taken positive 
action to remedy any issues, that the latest complaints about the external area have 
been made during the Covid 19 pandemic when the business was advised to use the 
external area and that no statutory nuisance has ever been witnessed in relation to 
any complaint, Public Protection are not making any representations at this review 
hearing but would, if helpful, offer the following recommendations:  
 
Recommendations  
 
As there is the possibility of a loss of amenity to one of the complainant’s and that 
condition 25 is not achievable for the premises staff or enforceable by the Local 
Authority, if members of the review committee were minded to make any 
amendments to the premises license you may wish to remove condition 25 and 
replace it with the following condition. 

“A documented noise management plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Public Protection Department of York City Council within two months of the 
premises licence review decision date. Once approved it shall be implemented. The 
noise management plan will also include a procedure for investigating noise 
complaints.”  

This would not result in no noise at all but would help the premises owners to better 
manage noise levels in the courtyard area. 

Regards 
 
Michael Golightly 
Technical Officer  
 

Page 74



Document is Restricted

Page 75
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Pa
[...]
nsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in the city. 
 

6. The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the right to 
a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  The Act also 
provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in existence, and 
the protection of private and family life. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(amended 27/02/19) 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 The Determination of an Application by Mr R C Price for a Section 52(2)  Review of a Premises Licence at 59 - 63 Walmgate, York, YO1 9TY (CYC-060429)
	Annex 1 - Review application and supplementary evidence
	Annex 2 - Premises licence and plans
	Annex 3 - Map of area
	Annex 4 - Public Protection comments
	Annex 5- List of representors - CONFIDENTIAL
	Annex 6 - Other Persons representations (3)
	Annex 7 - Licensing complaints
	Annex 8 - Legislation & Policy considerations




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Licensing/Gambling Hearing 

Date 9 August 2021 

Present Councillors Galvin, Hook and D Myers 

 

7. Chair  
 
Resolved: That Cllr Hook be elected to act as Chair of the 

meeting. 
 

8. Introductions  
 
The Chair introduced those present at the hearing; the members 
of the Sub-Committee, the Applicant, the Licence Holder (Zoe 
Sinclair of Ambiente Tapas Limited), the Licensing Manager 
presenting the report, the Legal Adviser, the Senior Legal 
Officer shadowing the Legal Adviser, and the Democratic 
Services officer. 
 

9. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, and 
any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests, that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  None were 
declared. 
 

10. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during the sub-committee’s deliberations 
and decision-making at the end of the hearing, on 
the grounds that the public interest in excluding the 
public outweighs the public interest in that part of the 
meeting taking place in public, under Regulation 14 
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005. 

 
11. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Hearing held on 
17 June 2021 be approved as a correct record, to be 
signed by the Chair at a later date. 



12. The Determination of an Application by Mr R C Price for a 
Section 52(2)  Review of a Premises Licence at 59 - 63 
Walmgate, York, YO1 9TY (CYC-060429)  
 

Members considered an application by Mr R C Price for a 
review of the premises licence at 59-63 Walmgate, York YO1 
9TY. 
 
In considering the application and the representations made, the 
Sub-Committee concluded that the following licensing objectives 
were relevant to the hearing: 

 The prevention of public nuisance. 

 The prevention of crime and disorder. 
 

In coming to their decision, the Sub-Committee took into 
consideration all the evidence and submissions that were 
presented, and determined their relevance to the issues raised 
and the above licensing objectives, including: 
 
1. The application form.  
 
2. The papers before it. 

 
3. The Licensing Manager’s report and her comments at the 

Hearing.  
 
The Licensing Manager outlined the report and the 
annexes, highlighting the additional papers submitted by 
the Applicant as published in Agenda Supplement 1 and 
confirming that the consultation process had been carried 
out correctly.  She stated that no representations had 
been made by North Yorkshire Police, and drew attention 
to the representations made by the Environmental 
Protection Unit (EPU), noting that these neither supported 
nor opposed the application but instead made suggestions 
regarding noise management.  She also drew attention to 
the additional papers submitted by the Licence Holder, as 
published in Agenda Supplement 2.  Finally, she advised 
the Sub Committee of the options open to them in 
determining the application.   
 
In response to questions from the Applicant, the Licensing 
Manager confirmed that: 

 Planning were consulted on all licensing applications 
and had the opportunity to make representations, 



but had not done so in this case.  [The Applicant 
responded that he was concerned at the lack of 
such representations, as he believed the premises 
were operating in breach of Planning conditions.] 

 All complaints received about a premises were 
logged by Licensing officers, who might then consult 
with another responsible authority or contact the 
licence holder. 

 Officers would normally liaise with the EPU on 
complaints about noise. 

 Condition 6 of the licence, requiring a minimum of 10 
seats in the courtyard area, had been requested by 
the police during consultation on the minor variation. 

 
4. The representations made by the Applicant in writing and 

at the hearing.   
 
The Applicant stated that the evidence he had submitted 
showed that the council and the Licence Holder had failed 
to promote Licensing Objectives 1 and 3 and that the 
courtyard area of the premises was not suitable to be 
licensed.  He therefore proposed that this area be 
removed from the licence, in order to restore his position 
and remove a public nuisance.  He said he had never 
suggested that a statutory nuisance, as defined in the 
council’s Licensing Policy, was being caused, but the 
council had chosen to hide behind that definition and had 
ignored his complaints.   
 
The Applicant confirmed that he was only concerned with 
the use of the rear courtyard area of the premises; he was 
not contesting the internal area at the premises.  Referring 
to Agenda Supplement 1, he said that pages 5 and 9 
illustrated that this was not part of Walmgate’s commercial 
zone; that the cycle store shown on the plan at page 11 
had recently been demolished to accommodate additional 
seating; and that page 7 showed the courtyard being used 
by 18 customers and resembling an overcrowded beer 
garden.  He said that he had always sought a balance 
between his own needs and those of the business 
operation and, unlike Ambiente, had followed the correct 
procedures.  However, the balance had now shifted in 
favour of the business.  Concerns had been expressed as 
far back as 2014 about the suitability of the area for use as 
a café and in 2016 (during the Planning process) it was 



stated it should not be licensed; the council had failed to 
address these concerns.   
 
He noted that the original licence conditions restricting the 
number of customers in the courtyard to 12, with service of 
alcohol to be ancillary to food, and noise not to be audible 
at the façade of neighbouring premises, had been agreed 
by Ambiente and it was their responsibility to decide how 
to achieve them.  His own complaints, and the 
submissions made by the EPU, showed that it was not 
possible to operate in the yard without creating a public 
nuisance.  Both the EPU and Ambiente had admitted that 
a public nuisance had occurred, as indicated at page 73 of 
the agenda papers and page 23 of Agenda Supplement 2.  
The effect of the recent approval of minor variations to the 
licence had been to increase customer numbers by 60%, 
extend the opening hours, and enable up to 20 customers 
to drink alcohol outside without food.  This did not promote 
the licensing objectives.  He re-iterated that the variations 
should be removed and the external area excluded from 
the licence. 
 
In response to a question from the Sub-Committee 
Members, the Applicant stated that he did not object to the 
noise plan suggested by the EPU but that he did not 
support the removal of Condition 25 (now 26), which he 
considered to be clear and enforceable: 
 

5. The representations made by Zoe Sinclair on behalf of the 
Licence Holder, Ambiente Tapas Limited, in writing and at 
the hearing.   
 
Ms Sinclair stated that Ambiente was a food-led business 
which had operated for the past 14 years without 
complaint, and that the receipt of 14 complaints from one 
person spoke more about the complainant than it did 
about the operator.  She said that the complaints resulting 
in warnings being issued in 2018 had occurred before the 
installation of air conditioning, and were due to the 
windows and doors of the premises being left open.  Air 
conditioning had been installed in July 2018.  None of the 
complaints about noise in the courtyard area had been 
upheld.   The Applicant was one of more than 15 
neighbours close to the courtyard.  In her view the noise 



from this area did not amount to a public nuisance; at 
worst, it was a tolerable annoyance.  
 
She further stated that her staff lived in fear of the 
Applicant’s complaints and that he would lean over the 
balcony filming; this was affecting the customers as well 
as staff.  The photographs in Agenda Supplement 2 
showed people sitting down in an orderly manner.  The 
business had had a ‘hellish’ 18 months and had had to 
reduce its indoor capacity by 20 covers.  She considered 
Ambiente had been a good neighbour and that the 
application was a case of extreme ‘Nimbyism’. 
 
In response to questions from the Applicant, Ms Sinclair 
stated that: 

 The additional papers in Agenda Supplement 2 
referred to the Applicant as a ‘serial complainer’ 
because he was the only person who had 
complained about operations at any Ambiente 
premises in 14 years. 

 The Facebook comments at page 37 of Supplement 
2 had been included with reference to submissions 
made by a person living above the premises and 
were already in the public domain. 

 
In response to questions from the Sub-Committee 
Members, Ms Sinclair confirmed that: 

 She had asked for Condition 26 (previously 25) to be 
included in the original licence but the condition was 
badly worded, and she now supported the 
suggestion that it be removed. 

 No music was played in the courtyard. 
 
The Licence Holder and the Applicant were each then given the 
opportunity to sum up.  
 
The Licence Holder summed up, stating that there was no case 
to answer in respect of the claim of public nuisance, and 
supporting the EPU’s suggestion to remove Condition 26 from 
the licence and substitute a condition requiring a noise 
management plan. 

 
The Applicant summed up, stating that the Public Protection 
officer had confirmed that a public nuisance had occurred and 
that Ambiente did not understand that the definition of public 



nuisance could apply to an individual.  He said he had met with 
Ambiente at an early stage and told them that he was very 
concerned about the use of the back yard as licensed premises, 
but they had chosen to press on against the concerns of himself 
and other neighbours.  He said that the opportunity to correct 
Condition 25 (now 26) should have been taken at the original 
hearing, as the Chair had been fully aware of the issues with 
this condition.  Removing it now would leave no protection 
against noise from the outside space.  The issue was that a 
public nuisance was being created and this needed to be 
addressed.  The variations had made matters worse, increasing 
the number of customers outside by 150%.  The fact that the 
location did not lend itself to being licensed was supported by 
the EPU.  The last three years had been a trial period, but the 
experiment had failed. 

 
Members of the Sub-Committee then sought a point of 
clarification from the Licence Holder regarding the opening 
times of the external courtyard.  It was confirmed that the 
operating hours were 11:00 am to 7:30 pm daily, with the area 
to be cleared by 8:00 pm. 
 
By virtue of Section 52(4) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-
Committee had to determine whether or not to take any of the 
following steps, as they considered appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 
Option 1: To modify the conditions of the licence (i.e. to alter, 
omit or add any new condition). This option was approved. 
Option 2: To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of 
the licence. This option was rejected. 
Option 3: To remove the Designated Premises Supervisor.  
This option was rejected. 
Option 4: To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 
three months.  This option was rejected. 
Option 5: To revoke the licence.  This option was rejected. 
 
Resolved: That Option 1 be approved and that the conditions of 

the licence be modified, with Condition 26 to be 
omitted from the licence the following condition to be 
added: 

 
“A documented noise management plan shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Public 
Protection Department of City of York Council within 



two months of the premises licence review decision 
date.  Once approved it shall be implemented.  The 
noise management plan will also include a 
procedure for investigating noise complaints.” 

 
Reasons: (i) The Sub-Committee must promote the 

licensing objectives and must have regard to the 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Council’s own Statement of 
Licensing Policy.  

 
 (ii) The Sub-Committee noted that the premises 

licence, the subject of this review application, was 
contained in Agenda Annex 2, and that any/all 
references in the written and oral representations to 
condition 25 of the premises licence were taken by 
them to be a reference to condition 26 of the 
premises licence. 

 
 (iii) The Sub-Committee noted that the 

consultation had been properly completed. They 
further noted that no representations had been 
submitted by either the Local Planning Authority or 
North Yorkshire Police. 

 
(iv) The Sub-Committee carefully considered the 
representations of the Applicant, both those 
contained within the papers and those made in 
person at the hearing, and gave great weight to the 
following: 

 The declaration by the Applicant that his review 
was only concerned with the use of the rear 
courtyard area of the premises, 

 The evidence from the Applicant regards the 
complaints made; and 

 The Applicant’s concern that his noise complaints 
were not being resolved. 

 
(v) The Sub-Committee carefully considered the 
representations of the Licence Holder, both those 
contained within the papers and those made in 
person at the hearing, and gave great weight to the 
following: 

 The evidence from the Licence Holder 
regarding the complaints received; 



 No music was played in the rear courtyard 
area; 

 The effect of the Covid 19 pandemic and 
resulting Regulations on the business 
operation; 

 They had proposed the wording of Condition 
26 in the original licence, and accepted that it 
was badly worded; and 

 The Licence Holder welcomed the Licence 
condition variation proposed by the Public 
Protection Officer in his written representation. 

 
(vi) The Sub-Committee carefully considered the 
written representations of the Public Protection 
Officer contained within the papers (Agenda Annex 
4), and gave great weight to the following: 

 His summary of complaints linked to these 
premises; 

 The effect of the Covid 19 pandemic on the 
Licence Holder’s business in particular their 
use of the rear courtyard area of the premises; 
and 

 The proposed Licence condition variation. 
 

(vii) The Sub-Committee noted the written 
representations by those persons who did not attend 
the hearing or instruct another to speak on their 
behalf, (Agenda Annex 6). 
 
(viii) The Sub-Committee were satisfied from the 
information contained in the Agenda, the two 
Agenda Supplements, and the representations 
made by the Parties at the hearing, that the 
appropriate step to be taken for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives, in accordance with Section 52 
of the Licensing Act 2003, particularly with regard to 
the licensing objectives of the prevention of public 
nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder, 
was to modify the conditions of the licence as set out 
above. 

 
 
 

Cllr A Hook, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.49 pm and finished at 6.24 pm]. 


